Ρ1

ITEM NO.35

COURT NO.3 SECTION XI

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8586/2016

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15/10/2015

819/2015 passed by the High Court SA No. Of Judicature at Allahabad)

MOHD. SAHID AND ORS Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

RAZIYA KHANAM (DIED) THR. LRS AND ANR Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for deletion of the name of respondent and

exemption from filing O.T. and interim relief and office report) Date : 11/04/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON' BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

HON' BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ajay Kumar Misra, Sr. Adv.

Mr. D.V. Singh, Adv.

Ms. Anuradha D. Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Anurag Singh, Adv.

Ms. Tulika Mukherjee, Adv.

for M/s Anuradha & Associates

For Respondent(s) Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Adv.

Mr. Dhananjay Garg, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Misra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Αt for the

At the request of the learned counsel petitioners, the name of respondent no.2 from the array of respondents, at the is ordered to be del risk and responsibility the

the petitioners.

Learned counsel for the petitioners states, that the entire factual position depicted in paragraphs 6 and 7 of

impugned order is false and incorrect.

Issue notice.
Mr. D.K. of the legal adjournment, a Counter affidation List thereafted Parties are discourse. Mr. D.K. Garg, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of all legal heirs of deceased respondent no.1, and seeks a

adjournment, so as to enable him to file counter affidavit.

Counter affidavit be filed within three weeks.

List thereafter.

Parties are directed to maintain status quo, as it exists

today, in the meantime.

(Renuka Sadana) (Parveen Kumar )

Court Master

AR-cum-PS